

No. 08-964

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

BERNARD L. BILSKI and RAND A. WARSAW,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN J. DOLL, ACTING UNDER SECRETARY  
OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL  
PROPERTY AND ACTING DIRECTOR,  
PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF MONOGRAM BIOSCIENCES, INC.  
AND GENOMIC HEALTH, INC. AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

NARINDER S. BANAIT  
*Counsel of Record*  
TYLER BAKER  
DANIEL R. BROWNSTONE  
STUART P. MEYER  
ROBERT R. SACHS  
FENWICK & WEST LLP  
801 California Street  
Mountain View, CA 94041  
(650) 988-8500

H. THOMAS ANDERTON, JR.  
MONOGRAM BIOSCIENCES, INC.  
345 Oyster Point Blvd.  
South San Francisco, CA 94080  
(650) 624-4198

KATHLEEN DETERMANN  
GENOMIC HEALTH, INC.  
301 Penobscot Drive  
Redwood City, CA 94063  
(650) 556-9300

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. PATENTABLE PROCESSES CAN BE EITHER PHYSICAL OR NON-PHYSICAL.....	6
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT A PROCESS MUST BE TIED TO A PARTICULAR MACHINE OR TRANSFORM A PARTICULAR ARTICLE INTO A DIFFERENT STATE OR THING....	10
A. The Federal Circuit Erred In Holding That A “Process” Must Be Tied To A Particular Machine Or Apparatus, Or Transform A Particular Article Into A Different State Or Thing (“Machine-Or-Transformation” Test), To Be Eligible For Patenting Under 35 U.S.C. § 101.....	10
B. The Machine-Or-Transformation Test Does Not Properly Distinguish Between Patent-Eligible And Patent-Ineligible Subject Matter .....	12
C. The Machine-Or-Transformation Test Is Inconsistent With 35 U.S.C. § 101 And This Court’s Long-Standing Precedent .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. A PROPOSED FRAMEWORK FOR IDENTIFYING PATENT-ELIGIBLE SUBJECT MATTER .....	15
A. This Court Should Determine Whether A Law Of Nature, Natural Phenomenon Or Abstract Idea Is Claimed And Construe Those Terms In The Ordinary English Sense.....	15
B. Diagnostic Claims Drawn To Methods Of Predicting Response In A Patient Are Patent-Eligible Because They Do Not Describe A Fundamental Principle.....	21
IV. THE MACHINE-OR-TRANSFORMATION TEST THREATENS TO STIFLE INNOVATION IN PERSONALIZED MEDICINE ....	26
A. Personalized Medicine Is A Growing Field With A Tremendous Potential To Help Patients.....	26
B. Because The Machine-Or-Transformation Test Endangers Funding For Personalized Medicine Companies, It Will Undermine Personalized Medicine Companies, Stifle Development And Ultimately Harm Patients.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Arrhythmia Research Technology, Inc. v. Corazonix Corp.</i> , 958 F.2d 1053 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>Classen Immunotherapies, Inc. v. Biogen IDEC</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D. Md. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 25661 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 19, 2008) .....	24
<i>Cochrane v. Deener</i> , 94 U.S. 780 (1876) .....	8
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980).....	14
<i>Diamond v. Diehr</i> , 450 U.S. 175 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Funk Brothers Seed Co. v. Kalo Inoculant Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 127 (1948) .....	16, 25
<i>Gottschalk v. Benson</i> , 409 U.S. 63 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bilski</i> , 545 F.3d 943 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Nuijten</i> , 500 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	16
<i>KSR Int'l Co. v. Teleflex, Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 398 (2007).....	14
<i>Laboratory Corp. of Am. Holdings v. Metabolite Labs. Inc.</i> , 548 U.S. 124 (2006).....	21, 24, 31
<i>Parker v. Flook</i> , 437 U.S. 584 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	16
<i>Prometheus Labs. v. Mayo Collaborative Servs.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25062 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2008) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) .....	13
<i>State Street Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Signature Financial Group, Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Waxham v. Smith et al.</i> , 294 U.S. 20 (1935) .....	8
 STATUTES	
35 U.S.C. § 100(b) .....	6
35 U.S.C. § 101 .....	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 103 .....	14
35 U.S.C. § 273 .....	7
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37 .....	1
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
145 Congressional Record H11769 (daily ed. Nov. 9, 1999) .....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Julie E. Cohen and Mark A. Lemley, <i>Patent Scope and Innovation in the Software Industry</i> , 89 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2001) .....	12
Genomics and Personalized Medicine Act of 2006 .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
C. Kongkaew, et al., Hospital admissions associated with adverse drug reactions, <i>Ann Pharmacother</i> 42(7):1017-1025 (2008).....	27
Oxford English Dictionary 6 (2d ed. 1989) ...	6, 7, 17, 18
B. Spear, et al., Clinical application of pharmacogenomics, <i>Trends Mol. Med.</i> 7(5):201-204 (2001).....	26
